

**SUP. CT. MONROE COUNTY  
SUPREME COURT INDEX NO: 05-00433  
APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO: 06-2591  
BRIEF COMPLETED: MARCH 12, 2008**

**WITHOUT ORAL ARGUMENT**

**The State of New York  
Court of Appeals**

---

**PATRICIA MARTINEZ,**

*Plaintiff-Respondent*

**-against-**

**COUNTY OF MONROE, MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,  
TRUSTEES OF THE MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,  
AND MONROE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DIRECTOR OF HUMAN RESOURCES,  
SHERRY RALSTON, *in her individual and official capacity,***

*Defendants-Appellants*

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE AS AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT MONROE COUNTY'S MOTION  
FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

STUART J. ROTH  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW  
AND JUSTICE  
Dist. of Columbia Bar No. 496335\*  
201 Maryland Avenue, N.E.  
Washington, DC 20002  
Phone (202) 546-8890  
Fax (202) 546-9309

CHARLES KRISS, ESQ.  
NY Bar No. 1669910  
KRISS, KRISS & BRIGNOLA  
350 Northern Blvd., Suite 306  
Albany, NY 12204  
Phone (518) 449-2037  
Fax (518) 449-7875

VINCENT P. MCCARTHY  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW  
AND JUSTICE

Connecticut State Bar No. 100195\*  
11 West Chestnut Hill Road  
Litchfield, CT 06759  
Phone (860) 567-9485  
Fax (860) 567-9513

LAURA B. HERNANDEZ  
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW  
AND JUSTICE

Virginia Bar No. 29853\*  
1000 Regent University Drive; RH Suite 422  
Virginia Beach, VA 23464  
Phone (757) 226-2489  
Fax (757) 226-2836

\* Not admitted in this jurisdiction  
Pro Hac Vice Application submitted herewith

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSES OF THE FEDERAL AND STATE CONSTITUTIONS .....	2
II. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION REDEFINING SOME SAME-SEX RELATIONSHIPS AS MARRIAGES, BUT NOT OTHERS, SERVES ONLY TO CIRCUMVENT <i>HERNANDEZ v. ROBLES</i> .....	5
CONCLUSION .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Bower Assocs. v. Town of Pleasant Valley</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 617, 814 N.E.2d 410 (2004).....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	2
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338, 855 N.E.2d 1 (2006) .....	2, 5
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo County Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985).....	4
<i>Langan v. St. Vincent's Hosp. of New York</i> , 802 N.Y.S.2d 476, 25 A.D.3d 90, (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Levy v. Parker</i> , 346 F.Supp. 897 (E.D. La. 1972)).....	4
<i>Martinez v. County of Monroe</i> , 850 N.Y.S.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 2008) .....	1
<i>People v. Utica Daw's Drug Co.</i> , 225 N.Y.S.2d 128, 16 A.D.2d 12 (N.Y. App. Div. 1962) .....	3
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	3, 4
<i>Weissman v. Evans</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 458, 438 N.E.2d 397 (1982).....	3, 4
